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T
here’s a new ‘big five’ to watch out for 
in Africa. These aren’t wild beasts like 
lions, elephants, buffalo, leopards and 
rhinos. They’re a completely differ-
ent kind of animal altogether. They’re 

global fmcg behemoths Nestlé (1), Procter & Gamble (2), 
Unilever (3), PepsiCo (4) and Coca-Cola (5). 

Of course, these multinational players, along with 
the likes of Diageo (22) and Cadbury – now owned by 
Mondelez (8) – have operated in Africa for a long time: 
over 100 years in the case of Unilever. According to this 
year’s Global 50 – a study carried out exclusively for 
The Grocer by OC&C Strategy Consultants – 29 of the 
50 have already established an active presence in Sub-
Saharan Africa beyond South Africa.

So what makes Africa attractive, what are the barri-
ers to entry and where do the biggest opportunities lie?

While it’s been well documented that growth in 
Europe has been sluggish, one reason is that many 
multinationals are hitting a ‘BRIC’ wall in the emerging 
economies of Brazil, Russia, India and China. 

The problem isn’t so much the economies them-
selves – though topline growth for the Global 50 in 2012 
fell to 5.6% from 7.3% the previous year, according to 
OC&C, with Europe’s 4% growth once again dragging 

In to
Africa
With growth in Europe static and fmcg 
groups struggling to find their stride in 
emerging markets, they’re eyeing up 
opportunities in the dark continent
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Established multinationals with scale operations are 
enjoying strong market share positions (higher than 
their global average) and significantly higher margins. 
And eye-watering sums of money are being invested 
(see p44) as it becomes clear recent growth is just the 
tip of the iceberg. 

What’s not to like? 
There’s an urbanisation rate to match China [OC&C]. 
Local competition is limited, politically the continent is 
as stable as it’s ever been, GDP in many of these nations 
is increasing thanks to the wealth of natural resources, 
such as gas and oil, and there are fewer barriers to entry 
than in BRIC nations like India and China, where over-
seas investors have to jump through a number of leg-
islative loopholes.

A further attraction is the sheer size of the potential 
consumer base. By 2050, Africa will account for 20% 
of the world’s population, with Nigeria alone vying to 
be the third-most populated country alongside the US. 
Household consumption rates in many of these coun-
tries are already outpacing India, with consumption 
rates in Angola even outgrowing China over the past 
five years [EIU/OC&C].

“The African population is growing very fast 

the overall figure down. In fact, the Global 50 enjoyed 
rapid growth in Asia and Africa, up a whopping 13% 
(vs 7% from the Americas). 

But as we’ve seen in the past, multinational fmcg 
suppliers once again struggled to convert heavy invest-
ment in emerging markets into increased sales, with 
the Global 50’s market share across the BRIC nations 
remaining around the 27% mark – in China it’s even 
lower at 17% – while local players outmanoeuvred 
them to grow share. 

Outside health & beauty (44% share) and soft drinks 
(38% share) the Global 50’s position is particular weak 
category-wise. Dairy share, for example, is at just 18%. 

The flipside is that many of the BRIC-based Global 50 
players are casting their nets further afield, with South 
American-based Grupo Bimbo (31) and Marfrig (39) 
snapping up businesses in the established markets of 
the US and Europe. And with JBS (7) and Brasil Foods 
(26) also expanding, Lat-Am power is clearly growing. 

In the meantime, the recent acquisition of US-based 
Smithfields – the world’s largest pork producer by 
Chinese company Shuanghai – confirms the growing 
power of China-based powerhouses. Tingyi ranks 51st 
and will surely break into the OC&C Global 50 next year. 

By contrast, Africa looks increasingly enticing. 

“There are 
not that 
many big 
players 
and as a 
result the 
environment 
is relatively 
un-
competed”

Will Hayllar, 
partner, OC&C
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The Global 50
Rank Company                                             country Grocery sales EBIT MARGIN (% sales) ROCE (%)

Change 12/11  $m in 2012 % change 2012 2011 2012 2011
1  ■ 0 Nestlé Switzerland 98,353 10 16 16 17 17
2  ■ 0 Procter & Gamble US 83,680 3 18 20 16 16
3 � 1 Unilever UK/Netherlands 65,998 10 14 14 27 23
4 � 1 PepsiCo US 65,492 –2 14 14 18 20
5 � 1 Coca-Cola Company (The) US 47,890 3 24 24 18 19
6 � 1 AB InBev Belgium 39,758 2 34 32 15 15
7 � 1 JBS Brazil 37,253 24 4 3 6 4
8 New

Entry Mondelez US 35,015 –2 15 15 10 9
9  ■ 0 Archer Daniels Midland US 34,715 6 2 4 7 12
10  ■ 0 Tyson Foods US 33,278 4 4 4 15 17
11  ■ 0 Philip Morris International US 31,377 1 44 43 82 70
12  ■ 0 L’Oréal France 28,885 10 17 17 18 19
13 � 1 Danone France 26,835 8 13 14 13 13
14 � 1 British American Tobacco UK 24,075 –1 40 35 33 29
15 � 1 Heineken Holding Netherlands 23,639 7 21 14 15 13
16 � 3 Japan Tobacco Japan 23,324 –1 23 19 21 17
17  ■ 0 Asahi Breweries Japan 19,408 8 7 6 9 9
18  ■ 0 Kirin Breweries Japan 19,346 9 8 6 7 5
19 � 14 Kraft Foods US 18,339 –2 15 15 18 16
20 � 1 Altria Group US 17,350 2 43 41 45 39
21 � 1 Colgate-Palmolive US 17,085 2 23 23 51 52
22  ■ 0 Diageo UK 17,057 8 33 28 22 19
23 � -1 SABMiller Plc UK 16,713 10 37 27 14 13
24 � -2 General Mills US 16,658 12 16 19 19 21
25 � 4 Kimberly-Clark US 16,103 1 14 12 24 21
26 � 3 Brasil Foods Brazil 14,661 11 5 8 6 9
27 � 2 Johnson & Johnson US 14,447 –3 21 20 18 17
28  ■ 0 Kellogg Company US 14,197 8 11 11 15 18
29 � 2 Reckitt Benckiser UK 13,836 0 25 25 26 29
30  ■ 0 ConAgra US 13,263 8 7 12 12 18
31 � 9 Grupo Bimbo Mexico 13,176 30 4 7 8 10
32 � 2 Nippon Meat Packers Japan 12,722 3 3 3 7 7
33 � 2 Kao Japan 12,567 2 9 8 16 14
34 � 3 Smithfield Foods USA 12,343 8 5 8 13 18
35 � 8 HJ Heinz US 11,649 9 12 15 18 21
36 � 5 Carlsberg Denmark 11,612 6 12 16 8 11
37 � 4 Imperial Tobacco UK 11,505 1 10 17 10 15
38 � 9 Dean Foods US 11,462 –2 4 –16 13 -52
39 � 7 Marfrig Group Brazil 11,376 13 4 1 5 1
40 � 1 Bunge Bermuda 11,186 4 0 2 2 7
41  ■ 0 Yamazaki Baking Japan 10,946 2 3 2 6 6
42 � 4 Royal FrieslandCampina Netherlands 10,755 7 5 4 13 13
43 � 3 Ajinomoto Japan 10,647 0 6 4 9 6
44  ■ 0 Pernod Ricard Sa France 10,564 7 24 24 9 10
45 � 9 Avon US 10,546 –5 3 7 7 17
46 � 1 Meiji Holdings Japan 10,463 –1 1 2 3 4
47 � 5 Henkel Germany 10,413 5 13 11 16 14
48 � 1 SCA Sweden 10,142 7 8 4 7 3
49 � 1 LVMH France 9966 15 19 20 16 15
50  ■ 0 Estée Lauder Companies (The) US 9714 10 14 12 33 28
Notes: Excluding major exceptional items (perimeter changes and litigations), EBIT after earnings from associates and other exceptional items. Grocery sales exclude excise duty 
payments. Source: Annual reports, 10k, OC&C analysis
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and is very young,” says Will Hayllar, a partner at 
OC&C. “There are not really that many big players in 
the region and as a result the environment is relatively 
un-competed. 

“The Global 50 and other players entering Africa 
are finding themselves competing against local, less 
sophisticated players, with Tiger Brands the only 
African conglomerate with real scale spanning the 
majority of sub-Saharan Africa. Those players who are 
in Africa and were early movers are really benefiting, 
with companies like Unilever, for example, seeing high 
growth rates and doing really well.”

Unilever originally built its presence in 
Commonwealth countries like South Africa, Nigeria, 
Ghana and Kenya, with brands such as Blue Band 
(margarine), Close-Up (toothpaste), Royco (soups and 
sauces) and Rexona (deodorants).

Unilever eyes growth
But with about 5% of Unilever’s €51bn turnover coming 
from Africa, there are big plans to build on this impres-
sive base in the future, according to the head of African 
operations, Marijn van Tiggelen. 

“Our overall ambition is to double the size of our 
business while halving our environmental impact and 
increasing our positive social impact at the same time – 
and Africa has a key role to play within this,” says van 
Tiggelen. “Our strategy in Africa is as it is for the over-
all business: to realise our ambition primarily through 
organic growth but with ‘bolt-on’ acquisitions in our 
core categories, like those we’ve made in other emerg-
ing markets, like Kalina in Russia.”  

Even for mature players like Unilever, the growth 
opportunity in Africa is tremendous through ‘white 
space’ expansion alone, says van Tiggelen. “These 
are places where we are not present, either geographi-
cally, or in terms of categories,” she explains. “There 
is more white space in Africa than non-white space. 
Everywhere we look we see opportunities for growth.”

Unilever isn’t the only fmcg group that’s identified 
growth opportunities in the region. Fresh from a trip to 
Africa to see the company’s Kenyan operation, Gareth 
Martin, strategy and business development director 
at Weetabix, confirms the region is one of the cereal 
giant’s key target markets. 

“The health credentials of our brands give us a right 
to take a significant share of the market and we are 
absolutely convinced about the growth prospects,” 
says Martin. “We’re extremely bullish on Africa.”      

Key to realising these ambitious goals is targeting the 
right markets – finding those nations where population 
and consumption rates are projected to rocket thanks 
to GDP growth. “When you start to pick up those clus-
ters of West Africa around Nigeria and Ghana, East 
Africa around Kenya and Tanzania, and South West 
Africa around Angola, Botswana and Namibia, 

The ‘big five’ winners

Unilever (3)
●● Revenue: $65.9bn (10%)  Profits: $10.5bn (3.3%)

Continued to drive strong organic growth of 6.9%, ahead of close com-
petitors Nestlé and P&G (the fifth year running it has delivered stronger 
organic growth than P&G).

JBS (7)
●● Revenue: $37.2bn (24%)  Profits: $2.2bn (38.2%)

Delivered continued rapid growth, breaking into the top 10 of the Global 
50 as the company builds a truly global meat empire.

Grupo Bimbo (31) 
●● Revenue: $13.1bn (30%)  Profits: $1.1bn (7.1%)

Another LatAm player emerging as a true global player, climbing up the 
Global 50 on the back of the acquisition of Sara Lee’s bakery business.

Pernod Ricard (44)
●● Revenue: $10.5bn (7%)  Profits: $2.9bn (8.9%)

Another strong organic growth performance, ahead of major competi-
tor Diageo, and reflecting the success Pernod has had in thriving Asian 
markets.

Estée Lauder (50)
●● Revenue: $9.7bn (10%)  Profits: $1.6bn (14.8%)

Delivered impressive organic growth of 10% and also posted strong 
growth in Europe – showing that if you get the proposition right you can 
still persuade European consumers to part with their money.

“There is more white space in Africa than 
non-white space. Everywhere we look 
we see opportunities for growth”
Marijn van Tiggelen, head of African operations, Unilever
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you get some decent-sized population numbers,” 
says Hayllar.

But it’s not so much countries fmcg groups need to 
look at – it’s cities. Africa already has over 40 cities with 
a population of one million people or more, with Lagos 
boasting more people than London or New York. This 
urbanisation is projected to continue, which means the 
battle for consumers’ hearts and wallets is more likely 
to be fought at a local, rather than a national, level.

“In Africa when you think about field force expan-
sion, rather than thinking about countries, it’s just as 
well to be thinking about cities,” says Martin. “That’s 
the way we’re thinking about it and that approach is not 
unusual for an fmcg company. If you talk to a Procter & 
Gamble or Unilever, they will be doing the same kind 
of thing in China and Russia.” 

Localising global brands
It’s crucial fmcg groups have “feet on the ground” so 
they can better understand the market and customer 
needs, adds Martin. For example, in Kenya small sin-
gle-serving products – matchbox-sized bars of soap, 
shampoo sold in sample-size bottles – are crucial as 
many people want to buy an imported or high quality 
brand as an occasional treat but don’t have the budget 
to splash out on the full-size product.  

“We are totally open to localising our global brand 
and trying to understand what our local consumers 
want,” says Martin. “In Kenya we make sure whatever 
we do is what local consumers want, so we sell small 

packets and the brand message is very much based 
around the family and health benefits.”

It’s the same approach taken by Unilever, which con-
tinually aims to strike a balance in its product portfo-
lio that’s tailored to the needs of the local market. “We 
have to develop a broad portfolio that has a wide range 
of products at both the premium end of the market and 
at the entry, value end, thus expanding our branded 
offerings to increasingly prospering Africans while 
continuing to serve the bottom end of the market with 
affordable hygiene and nutrition,” says van Tiggelen.

These price pressures are further heightened for 
operators like SABMiller, which is selling an expen-
sive product. 

“We talk about an average of about $1 a serve, which 
is anywhere between three and five hours of work for 
the average African,” Mark Bowman, SABMiller’s MD 
of Africa, told an investor seminar last autumn. “The 
challenge for us is to try and find what we believe is a 
sweet spot area of below two hours of work, which will 
allow for strong acceleration of beer growth above the 
rates that we’ve been used to.” 

The company has experimented with different pack 
sizes, draughts and formats to find a more affordable 
price point for consumers. For rival fmcg groups, devel-
oping these product ranges shouldn’t be too difficult 
given they already have vast portfolios of brands to call 
on. Indeed it appears the bigger challenge is a logisti-
cal one caused by the region’s sheer scale.  

As well as the distances, says Richard Evans, 

Case study: Tiger Brands

The closest thing to 
a tiger you will see in 
Africa comes in the 
form of Tiger Brands 
– the region’s largest 
fmcg group. Founded 
in South Africa in 1925 
as Tiger Oats, the group 
has manufacturing 
facilities in South Africa, 
Zimbabwe, Nigeria, 
Cameroon, Ethiopia and 
Kenya. 

It owns around 30 
brands spanning a 
number of different 
fmcg categories – from 
energy drinks through 
to packaged food – with 
some of its best-known 

products being Albany, 
Energade and Doom. In 
2012 Tiger Brands had 
a turnover of R22.7bn – 
roughly $2.6bn – which 
represented an 11% 
increase on turnover in 
2011. Its operating profit 
increased 7.1% (circa 
$394m).

In recent years the 
listed Tiger Brands 
has been hitting the 
mergers & acquisitions 
trail, making three full 
acquisitions in 2011 and 
taking a 63% stake in 
Nigeria’s second-largest 
flour milling company, 
Dangote Flour Mills, in 

2012. The next phase in 
the group’s development 
is overseas expansion. 
Its largest international 
acquisition to date was 
the £209m purchase 
of US-based C&T Malt 
in 2006, but its aim 
over the medium term 
is to derive 30% of its 
revenues overseas 
through a combination 
of increased exports and 
further acquisitions.

Due to its strong 
recent growth and 
potential future growth, 
experts say Tiger 
Brands is an attractive 
investment proposition. 

Global 50 presence in 
sub-Saharan African 
countries 2012
● South Africa� 35
● Nigeria� 26
● Kenya� 18
● Ghana� 15
● Angola� 11

Source: OC&C
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The ‘big five’ losersPepsiCo’s president of UK, Ireland and South Africa, 
says: “The drive from Jo-burg to Cape Town is the same 
as that from London to Lisbon, but it’s also a difference 
of 6,000 ft, so products expand and contract.”

“The vast distances involved, relatively weak infra-
structure, lack of a proper supplier base and various 
trading blocs make managing a competitive supply 
chain difficult,” adds van Tiggelen.

This is reflected in figures from the World Bank’s Ease 
of Doing Business rankings 2012. While the US and 
the UK are rated two of the easiest nations to do busi-
ness in – scoring four and seven points respectively – 
the highest-ranked African nation is Botswana on 59 
points, with countries like Tanzania, Cameroon and 
Angola totting up well over 100 points. 

Retailers
The route to market is further complicated by the fact 
there are few retailers with pan-African operations, 
with the bulk of sales in some countries made through 
the region’s omnipresent tiny local kiosks. However, 
this situation is constantly evolving, with South 
African retailers in particular unveiling aggressive 
expansion plans to extend their footprints in Africa, 
while Walmart’s acquisition of Mass-Mart provides fur-
ther evidence of sub-Saharan Africa’s attractiveness as 
a growth market.

“You’re now starting to see some of the grocery retail-
ers move into new territories,” says Hayllar. “Shoprite 
is a South African group but it’s starting to spread itself 
across the continent, and Carrefour recently struck a 
deal to open stores in partnership with CFAO, an Africa-
focused distribution company.”

The joint venture deal will see CFAO develop various 
different store formats under the Carrefour fascia in 
eight countries in West and Central Africa – Carrefour 
is already active in Egypt, Tunisia and Morocco.

Market evolution
PepsiCo’s Evans has witnessed at first hand the 
changing retail and consumer scene. “We entered the 
South Africa market in the 90s and have seen signifi-
cant changes since,” he says. “The retail sector has 
expanded considerably and for many categories we’re 
approaching half of the value being sold going through 
the multiple grocery retail format.” 

Although African retailers may lag behind their 
UK contemporaries – one well-placed fmcg source 
says “they’re where Tesco was 20-30 years ago” – 
that doesn’t mean global fmcg groups won’t come up 
against local competition, says van Tiggelen.

“As elsewhere in the world, Africa has local competi-
tors that are nimble, low-cost and entrepreneurial,” she 
explains. “They often focus on only one or a small num-
ber of countries and often have brands that are clearly 
positioned and well known to consumers. Our task 

Procter & Gamble (2)
●● Revenue: $83.6bn (3%)  Profits: $18bn (-1.4%)

Struggling to find growth and seeing margins fall in 2012, investors lost 
faith in Bob McDonald and are hoping AG Laffley can restore some shine

Kimberly-Clark (25)
●● Revenue: $16.1bn (1%)  Profits: $3.7bn (4.7%)

Also struggling to find growth. KC accepted it couldn’t compete in the 
nappy market, signalling Huggies’ exit from the mainstream nappy 
sector.

Imperial Tobacco (37)
●● Revenue: $33.5bn (1%)  Profits: $5.3bn (2.5%)

Struggling to find growth in an increasingly hostile regulatory environ-
ment, but with much lower margins than its peers reflecting a weaker 
brand portfolio and write downs associated with acquisitions.

Avon (45)
●● Revenue: $10.5bn (-5%)  Profits: $804m (-42.5%)

Bottom of the growth table with zero organic growth and facing a strate-
gic rethink after Coty walked away from their takeover bid last year.

Meiji Holdings (46) 
●● Revenue: $10.4bn (-1%)  Profits: $785m (-14.1%)

Japanese food conglomerate has seen declining sales and very weak 
margins – the company is suffering from high exposure to a weak 
domestic market.

Gareth Martin, strategy and business 
development director, Weetabix

“In Africa when you think about field force 
expansion, rather than thinking about countries, 
it’s just as well to be thinking about cities.”
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Tree of life: growth plans

20% 
By 2050 Africa will 
account for 20% of the 
world’s population

1/3
In its own right Nigeria 
will be vying to be the 
third-most populated 
country alongside the US

29
Of the Global 50, 29 have 
established a presence 
in sub-Saharan Africa 
beyond South Africa

$850m 
Nestlé has invested 
$850m in Africa over the 
past five years to develop 
an infrastructure and 
meet demand 

$2.2bn 
Heineken has invested 
$2.2bn in Africa since 
2005

$12bn
Coca-Cola plans to invest 
£12bn in Africa by 2020

$2.5bn 
SAB Miller is planning 
to invest up to $2.5bn 
in Africa over the next 
five years to build and 
revamp breweries

Nigeria, Kenya, Ghana 
and Angola are most 
penetrated by members 
of the Global 5o

Soft drinks, alcoholic 
beverages and tobacco 
players have gone 
deepest into Africa, 
while other categories 
have struggled to 
penetrate

share of Global 50 
revenue 2012 (%)
● Americas� 34.9
● Asia & Africa� 22.3
● EU� 22
● Other & not classified
� 20.8

Source: OC&C

is to remain closely connected to consumers in each 
of the countries we operate in – there is no such thing 
as an ‘African consumer’ – and to leverage our global 
scale at the same time.”

As part of this ‘leveraging’ process, groups like 
Unilever have already invested, and plan to further 
invest, huge swathes of money in Africa to grow their 
operations. Some of this will be spent on acquisitions 
(see above). Others intend to upgrade existing produc-
tion facilities and build new ones to ensure that they 
can cope with the projected growth in demand for 
their products. 

Significant investment
For example, Nestlé has already invested $850m in 
Africa over the past five years and intends to invest 
a total of $1.4bn by 2015 to expand production capac-
ity; Coca-Cola plans to invest $12bn in Africa by 2020; 
and SAB Miller has earmarked up to $2.5bn in Africa 
over the next five years to build and revamp breweries.

Where they don’t have a presence, the Global 50 have 
been happy to splash the cash to acquire established 
African businesses. 

Heineken snapped up seven Nigeria and Ethiopia-
based breweries between 2011-13, L’Oréal splashed 
out around £23m on the Kenyan cosmetics company 
Interconsumer Products earlier this year, and Danone 
spent an estimated £441m on Moroccan dairy business 
Centrale Latiére.

Diageo has also been hitting the acquisition trail 

hard, says James Crampton, director of communica-
tions and sustainability and Africa for Diageo. “In key 
markets where Diageo has had no direct presence, the 
company has acquired businesses and brands that, 
with the right investment, allow Diageo to compete 
effectively. Diageo has done this in Tanzania with the 
acquisition of Serengeti Breweries and in Ethiopia more 
recently. The Meta business in Ethiopia, which after 
a year is exceeding its business case, gives Diageo a 
fantastic beer brand that has real provenance with 
Ethiopian  consumers.”

Crampton adds that Diageo is now looking to build 
its presence in other key markets including Angola and 
Mozambique.    

Although operators like Diageo have well advanced 
strategies for their business in the region, that doesn’t 
mean rival operators should rule out taking the plunge. 
That’s because what the global fmcg groups have 
achieved so far in Africa is merely the tip of the iceberg 
in such a vast region, with plenty of space and scope for 
growth, says PepsiCo’s Evans. “As Africa’s GDP contin-
ues to grow and urbanisation spreads across the conti-
nent, we continue to see opportunities to drive demand 
for our oats, snacks and beverages.” 

Some categories are more mature than others, adds 
Hayllar, who notes that big international dairy com-
panies are trying to build scale in Africa. “Beer is one 
of the most internationalised categories and has been 
for some time, but food is a long, long way behind, as 
is personal care.”   
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African targets in focus

Fanmilk
Although it’s headquartered in Denmark, the company operates 
in West Africa, with a presence in Ghana, Nigeria, Togo, 
Liberia and Benin, among others. The company’s revenues in 
2012 were circa £96m, up 20% on the previous year’s figures. 
Fanmilk derives the majority of its revenue from Ghana and 
Nigeria. Its key brands include Fanice vanilla ice cream, 
FanChoco frozen chocolate milk, FanDango orange juice and 
FanYogo frozen yoghurt. The company sells through a wide 
network of shops (through agents) and street vendors. 

Promisador
Founded in 1979 by Robert Rose, Promisador is currently active 
in 25 African countries. The company produces a number of 
food enhancers, beverage brands – including Twisco, Top 
Tea and Amila – and milk powder products, most famously 
Cowbell. In his former role of chairman of Allied Lyons 
Africa, Rose, who left the UK for Zimbabwe in 1957, identified 
a need for long-life milk in small portions. Cowbell was born 
and rapidly became a strong brand in the region, allowing 
Rose to add further brands to his product portfolio. 

Gongoni
Headquartered in Kano, Gongoni is a Nigerian producer 
of household products and toiletries (eg detergents, air 
fresheners, insecticide, pesticides and insect repellents), which 
was established in 1981. Many of the company’s brands are 
household names in Nigeria, including the likes of Rambo, 
Zappo, Topgon and Stickfresh. Gongoni also manufactures 
products under licence for some global fmcg groups. 

And these opportunities don’t just exist for mem-
bers of the Global 50 –they’re open to operators of all 
sizes, according to Hayllar. “Africa is not just interest-
ing for Global 50 scale businesses but also for the next 
tier down who may not have got into Brazil, Russia, 
India or China at the right time to make these profit-
able business. 

“Africa is interesting for mid-sized European players 
as we think there is still room to move there and gain 
a foothold at the early stage of category development. 
You’re still going to be early, and that’s important to 
increase the chances of building strong and profitable 
market positions.”

Accelerated growth
He adds there are significant opportunities to acceler-
ate this growth by buying some local players, piecing 
them together and integrating them into an existing 
business. 

“Because most of the individual African countries 
are relatively small, it’s more about picking a specific 
territory and establishing a multi-country regional 
presence,” concludes Hayllar.  

There are clearly some significant risks associated 
with establishing a presence in a continent as vast 
and diverse as Africa. But the region is rapidly being 
transformed by its new-found wealth, with some pro-
jections suggesting that it will even outperform BRIC 
market growth by 2017. 

That’s why members of the Global 50 are so bullish 
about Africa. “Africa boasts some of the fastest-grow-
ing economies in the world, which together with infra-
structural development and more business-friendly 
environments will lead to a substantial increase in dis-
cretionary spending power over the short to medium 
term. There is a great opportunity here for consumer 
goods companies with broad portfolios like Diageo to 
accelerate with population growth, urbanisation and 
the adoption of new technologies,” says Crampton.

Indeed, it appears that the biggest potential competi-
tor for those fmcg groups willing to take the plunge may 
well be non-consumption. 

As a result, the name of the game in Africa in the 
future may be more about everyone working together to 
achieve market growth, rather than striking out alone 
in an attempt to secure market share.

The Global 50 is compiled by OC&C, a consultancy 
offering strategic advice to top management on the 
most complex issues in fmcg. To find out more about 
the Global 50 study visit www.occstrategy.com

Will Hayllar, partner, OC&C

“Africa is not just interesting for Global 50 scale 
businesses but also for the next tier down who may 
not have got into Brazil, Russia, India or China at 
the right time to make these profitable business”





The evolving global landscape poses a number of questions for FMCG businesses, both global and national:

l How can I sustain growth in my key markets where overall consumer demand is flat? Does refocus of
investment by global competitors create opportunities for me to take share?

l Am I fit to compete with a new breed of businesses that are spreading from emerging market strongholds to
become truly global players?

l Am I setting myself up to capitalise on the developing opportunities that Africa offers FMCG businesses?

If the Global 50 feature and these themes resonate we’d love meet up and share our thoughts with you.
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